

BALDWIN COUNTY COMMISSION BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

RESOLUTION

COMMENDING LYNN JONES BILES UPON THE OCCASION OF HER RETIREMENT AS LIBRARIAN OF THE BALDWIN COUNTY LAW LIBRARY AND DIRECTOR OF THE BALDWIN COUNTY BAR ASSOCIATION AND FOR HER YEARS OF DISTINGUISHED PUBLIC SERVICE.

WHEREAS, Lynn Jones Biles is a graduate of Baldwin County High School and Auburn University; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Biles obtained her Bachelor of Science degree in 1977; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Biles began her career in February 1982 with the Baldwin County Law Library as the first law librarian; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Biles began her joint career in September 2002 with the Baldwin County Bar Association as the first executive director; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Biles has served by providing her expertise, time, and service to the citizens and attorneys of Baldwin County; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Biles was instrumental in remodeling the law library to provide private meeting rooms for attorneys; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Biles was instrumental in the production and placement of judges' pictures throughout the first floor of the courthouse; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Biles served on numerous boards and committees including the Baldwin County Sheriff's Citizen's Advisory Committee, Baldwin County Commission Distinguished Service Award, SAVLP Margaret F. Demeranville Award, Baldwin County Association of Legal Professional Boss of the Year Award, North Baldwin Infirmary Authority Board, Children's Sunday School Teacher and Past President of Circle III at First Methodist Church, UMW Special Mission Recognition Award 2005 and 2012, Baldwin County Impact 100 Charter Member, and Secretary for Solemn Vow Christian Retreat Ministry; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Biles was married for 43 years to the late Bayless E. Biles, Jr. and together they had two children, Bayless E. Biles, III, and the late Klinner J. Biles, and two grandchildren; and

WHEREAS, with Mrs. Biles' many accomplishments and over 40 years of public service; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Biles will enjoy time spent with family and grandchildren, travel a bit, and do some volunteer work; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE BALDWIN COUNTY COMMISSION, IN REGULAR SESSION ASSEMBLED, that we hereby gratefully commend Lynn Jones Biles on the occasion of her retirement from the law library and bar association and recognize her distinguished and committed public service on behalf of the Baldwin County Commission and the citizens of Baldwin County, Alabama.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this resolution, recorded in the official minutes of this honorable county governing body and embodied as *Resolution* #2025-064 of the Baldwin County Commission, be conveyed to Lynn Jones Biles in sincere praise for her years of distinguished public service as well as her many outstanding accomplishments.



IN WITNESS, WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and caused the seal of Baldwin County, Alabama, to be affixed on this the 17th day of December 2024.

Commissioner James E. Ball Vice Chairman

Commissioner Billie Jo Underwood

Commissioner Matthew P. McKenzie

Chairman

Commissioner Charles F. Gruber